In The Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES, PETITIONER

٠

υ.

ZACKEY RAHIMI, RESPONDENT.

٠

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

-•-

BRIEF FOR CALIFORNIA GOVERNOR GAVIN NEWSOM AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

٠

DAVID B. SAPP Legal Affairs Secretary BRIAN P. GOLDMAN Chief Deputy Legal Affairs Secretary ERIC P. BROWN Deputy Legal Affairs Secretary OFFICE OF GOVERNOR GAVIN NEWSOM 1021 O Street, Suite 9000 Sacramento, CA 95814 JAMES R. SIGEL Counsel of Record MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 425 Market Street San Francisco, CA 94105 (415) 268-6948 JSigel@mofo.com

ALEXANDRA M. AVVOCATO MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP 250 West 55th Street New York, NY 10019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

AUGUST 21, 2023

COCKLE LEGAL BRIEFS (800) 225-6964 WWW.COCKLELEGALBRIEFS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THAT COMMONSENSE GUN SAFETY REGULATIONS REMAIN CONSTITUTIONAL	5
A. <i>Bruen</i> Maintained The Government's Power To Address New Social Problems Through Gun Regulations	5
B. The Fifth Circuit Disregarded Bruen's Instructions In Invalidating A Longstanding Gun Regulation	7
C. The Fifth Circuit's Error Reflects Broader Confusion In Applying <i>Bruen</i>	12
D. Public Officials Must Be Able To Enact Reasonable Gun Regulations	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Antonyuk v. Hochul, No. 22-cv-0986, 2022 WL 16744700
(N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022)
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)
Heller v. District of Columbia, 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)6
Kanter v. Barr, 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)11
McCulloch v. Maryland, 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)
N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14,
N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. City of New York, 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)11
Range v. United States Att'y General, 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023)14, 15, 18
Rigby v. Jennings, 630 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Del. 2022)15
United States v. Boyd, 999 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2021)11
United States v. Bullock, F. Supp. 3d, 2023 WL 4232309 (S.D. Miss. June 28, 2023)13, 14
(S.D. Miss. June 28, 2023)13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

United States v. Daniels, F.4th, 2023 WL 5091317 (5th Cir. Aug. 9, 2023)
United States v. Jackson, 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023)11, 14
United States v. Kelly, No. 22-cr-0037, 2022 WL 17336578 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 16, 2022)13
United States v. Price, 635 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D. W. Va. 2022)14
United States v. Quiroz, 629 F. Supp. 3d 511 (W.D. Tex. 2022)13, 14
United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)10
Wolford v. Lopez, No. 23-cv-0265, 2023 WL 5043805 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2023)14
Worth v. Harrington,
No. 21-cv-1348, 2023 WL 2745673
(D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2023)12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8)7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

iv

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Avanti Adhia et al., Nonfatal Use of Firearms in Intimate Partner Violence, 147 Preventive Med. 106500 (2021)
Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., <i>Risk Factors for</i> <i>Femicide in Abusive Relationships</i> , 93 Am. J. Pub. Health 1089 (2003)
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Firearm Mortality by State</i> (Mar. 21, 2022), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/pressroom/sosmap/ firearm_mortality/firearm.htm16, 17
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, Increases in Firearm Homicide & Suicide Rates (Oct. 7, 2022), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/ volumes/71/wr/pdfs/mm7140a4-H.pdf16
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Preventing Intimate Partner Violence</i> (Oct. 11, 2022)
Jacob D. Charles, <i>The Dead Hand of a Silent</i> <i>Past</i> , 73 Duke L.J. (forthcoming 2023), https://ssrn.com/abstract=43355459, 13
Matthew R. Durose et al., U.S. Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stat., <i>Family Violence</i> <i>Statistics</i> (2005)
Alexia Cooper & Erica L. Smith, U.S. Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stat., <i>Homicide Trends</i> <i>in the United States, 1980-2008</i> (2011), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/htus8008.pdf16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Deborah Epstein, Effective Intervention in Domestic Violence Cases, 11 Yale J.L. & Feminism 3 (1999)	8
Giffords Law Center, Annual Gun Law Scorecard-California, https://giffords.org/ lawcenter/resources/scorecard/?scorecard=CA	2
David M. Studdert et al., Homicide Deaths among Adult Cohabitants of Handgun Owners in California, 2004 to 2016, 175 Annals Internal Med. 804 (2022)	17
